Ence Energía y Celulosa, S.A. and subsidiaries | Consolidated financial statements for 2024

Pulp prices

BEKP prices are formed in an active market. The trend in pulp prices is a significant driver of the Group’s
revenue and profitability. Changes in pulp prices affect the cash flows generated by pulp sales.

In addition, pulp prices tend to be markedly cyclical in nature and have exhibited substantial volatility in
recent years. Price trends are primarily shaped by shifts in supply and demand and the financial situation
and cost competitiveness of the various sector players.

To mitigate this risk, in recent years the Group has invested significantly in reducing its cash cost, increasing
productivity, enhancing the quality of the products it sells and diversifying into differentiated and value-
added products. Management also continually monitors the scope for using derivatives to hedge pulp prices
on future sales, although the availability of these hedging instruments is limited.

The sensitivity of operating profit and equity (before tax) to changes in pulp prices is shown in the table
below:

€ 000
Change in

pulp prices

Impact on
operating profit

(-)/+

Impact on
equity
(-)/+

2024 5% increase 31,311 31,311

 5% decrease (31,311) (31,311)
2023 5% increase 28,280 28,280

  5% decrease (28,280) (28,280)

Renewable energy prices and regulations

With respect to the price of the renewable energy sold by the Group on the Spanish electricity market, Royal
Decree 413/2014, on the generation of electricity by means of renewable energy sources, co-generation
and waste, guarantees the facilities included within the so-called specific remuneration scheme that are
entitled to remuneration for investment a minimum return of 7.398% over their regulatory useful lives, until
2031, thereby eliminating a lot of the uncertainty associated with the revision of the remaining
remuneration parameters (Appendix III).

[…]

Group’s electricity generation capacity is subject to regulated remuneration.

Supply of timber

Eucalyptus timber is the main raw material used in making pulp and its price can fluctuate as a result of
changes in the balance between supply and demand in the regions in which the pulp biomills are located.

The risk of a shortfall in supply is mitigated mainly by means of inventory management, diversification of
supply sources, including, in certain circumstances, purchases from alternative international markets,
usually at higher logistics costs. Insofar as it is not common practice to arrange long-term purchase
agreements, purchase price risk is managed by benchmarking purchase prices to pulp prices whenever
possible.

39
www.ence.es

“Free translation from the original in Spanish. In the event of discrepancy, the Spanish-language version prevails”

Ence Energía y Celulosa, S.A. and subsidiaries | Consolidated financial statements for 2024

The sensitivity of operating profit and equity (before tax) to changes in timber sales prices is shown in the
table below:

€ 000
Change in

timber prices

Impact on operating
profit
(-)/+

Impact on equity
(-)/+

2024 5% increase (12,729) (12,729)

 5% decrease 12,729 12,729
2023 5% increase (12,280) (12,280)

  5% decrease 12,280 12,280

Foreign currency risk

Although the Group sells its pulp primarily in Europe, revenue from pulp sales is affected by the USD/EUR
exchange rate as sales prices are linked to benchmark international pulp prices quoted in USD. Since the
Group’s functional currency is the euro and its cost and financial structure is mainly denominated in euros,
changes in the rate of exchange between the dollar and the euro can affect the Group's earnings
significantly.

To manage and minimise that risk, ENCE monitors its exposure to fluctuations in the exchange rate
constantly, tracks forecasts for the USD/EUR exchange rate closely and, on occasion, uses hedging